

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA : 04 Cr 356 (KBF)
 :
 - against - : (Electronically Filed)

MOSTAFA KAMEL MOSTAFA , :
 :
 Defendant. :
-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE GOVERNMENT’S
MOTION TO OFFER THE TESTIMONY OF A WITNESS VIA LIVE
CLOSED-CIRCUIT TELEVISION DURING TRIAL OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR DEPOSITION PURSUANT TO RULE 15, FED.R.CRIM.P**

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
DRATEL & MYSLIWIEC
2 Wall Street
3rd floor
New York, New York 10005
(212) 732-0707

JEREMY SCHNEIDER
ROTHMAN, SCHNEIDER, SOLOWAY & STERN, LLP
100 Lafayette Street
Suite 501
New York, New York 10013
212-571-5500

Attorneys for Defendant Mostafa Kamel Mostafa

– Of Counsel –

Joshua L. Dratel
Jeremy Schneider
Lindsay A. Lewis
Lucas Anderson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents..... i

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE GOVERNMENT HAS FAILED TO SATISFY
THE STANDARDS FOR LIVE VIDEO TESTIMONY
OR A RULE 15 DEPOSITION BECAUSE (A) IT HAS
FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT MR. BADAT IS
UNAVAILABLE; AND/OR (B) MR. BADAT’S
PROFFERED TESTIMONY IS NOT MATERIAL HEREIN. 5

A. *The Principles Relevant to Witnesses Testifying Either By Closed-Circuit
Television or Pursuant to a Rule 15, Fed.R.Crim.P., Deposition.* 6

 1. *Live Testimony By Closed-Circuit Television.* 6

 2. *Testimony Via Rule 15 Deposition.*..... 7

B. *The Government Has Not Established That Mr. Badat Is “Unavailable”.* 8

 1. *Mr. Badat Is Required to Cooperate With U.S. Authorities.* 9

 2. *The Government Can Easily Provide Mr. Badat “Safe Passage” to Testify.* 15

C. *Mr. Badat’s Proffered Testimony Is Not Material to This Case.* 20

POINT II

THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT SATISFIED RULE 15(c)(3)’s
SEVERAL CONDITIONS FOR TAKING TESTIMONY
OUTSIDE MR. MOSTAFA’S PHYSICAL PRESENCE. 23

A. *Rule 15(c)(3)’s Provisions.*..... 23

B. *The Government Has Not Satisfied Rule 15(c)(3)'s Conditions.* 24

POINT III

TESTIMONY BY EITHER CLOSED-CIRCUIT
TELEVISION OR RULE 15 DEPOSITION IF
CONDUCTED ABSENT MR. MOSTAFA'S
PHYSICAL PRESENCE, WOULD VIOLATE HIS
SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO CONFRONTATION
AND THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. 26

A. *The Sixth Amendment Confrontation Standard.* 27

B. *The 2012 Amendment to Rule 15, Fed.R.Crim.P. As Applied Here
Violates Mr. Mostafa's Sixth Amendment Right to Confrontation.* 28

C. *Conducting Closed-Circuit Television Testimony or a Rule 15 Deposition Outside
Mr. Mostafa's Physical Presence Would Deny Him Effective Assistance of Counsel.* . . . 35

POINT IV

MR. MOSTAFA'S PREFERENCE IF THE COURT
GRANTS THE GOVERNMENT'S MOTION. 36

Conclusion. 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Barber v. Page, 390 U.S. 719 (1968). 8

Burger v. Kemp, 483 U.S. 776 (1987). 35

California v. Green, 399 U.S. 149 (1970). 27

Coy v. Iowa, 487 U.S. 1012 (1988). 27, 28, 29, 30, 35

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004). 8, 18, 28, 30, 31, 32

Don v. Nix, 886 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1989). 33

Geders v. United States, 425 U.S. 80 (1976). 35

In re Letters of Request from Supreme Court of Hong Kong,
821 F. Supp. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 33

Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227 (1999). 6

Kentucky v. Stincer, 482 U.S. 730 (1987). 35

Lego v. Twomey, 404 U.S. 477 (1972). 7, 24

Maryland v. Craig, 497 U.S. 836 (1990). 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35

Mattox v. United States, 156 U.S. 237 (1895). 28

Ohio v. Roberts, 448 U.S. 56 (1980). 30, 35

Perry v. Leeke, 109 S. Ct. 594 (1989). 35

Triestman v. United States, 124 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 1997). 6

United States ex rel. Attorney General, v. Delaware & Hudson Co.,
213 U.S. 366 (1909). 6

United States v. Abu Ali, 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008). 16, 25, 26, 31, 36

United States v. Abu Ghayth, S14 98 Cr. 1023 (LAK). 5, 22, 26

United States v. Benfield, 593 F.2d 815 (8th Cir. 1979). 33

United States v. Bordeaux, 400 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2005). 33

United States v. Cohen, 260 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2001). 7, 8

United States v. Diaz, 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir.1999). 19

United States v. Dolah, 245 F.3d 98 (2nd Cir. 2001). 18

United States v. Ebbers, 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006). 19

United States v. Gifford, 892 F.2d 263 (3d Cir. 1989). 31

United States v. Gigante, 971 F. Supp. 755 (E.D.N.Y. 1997). 6, 7

United States v. Gigante, 166 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1999). 7

United States v. Grossman, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3135 (S.D.N.Y. 2005). 20

United States v. Johnpoll, 739 F.2d 702 (2d Cir. 1984). 8

United States v. Medjuck, 156 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 1998). 31

United States v. Medunjanin, 10 Cr. 019 (JG) (E.D.N.Y.). 5

United States v. Salim, 664 F. Supp. 682 (E.D.N.Y. 1987). 16

United States v. Salim, 855 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1988). 31

United States v. Singleton, 460 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir.1972). 8

United States v. Yates, 438 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2006).. 27, 31, 32, 33, 34

United States v. Yousef, 08 Cr. 1213 (JFK) (S.D.N.Y.). 17

STATUTES

U.S. Const. Amend. XI. 1, 3, 8, 19, 26, 27, 28, 29, 32, 34, 35, 36

Rule 403, Fed.R.Evid.. 3, 20, 23, 24

Rule 804(a)(5), Fed.R.Evid. 15

Rule 15, Fed.R.Crim.P.. 1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 19, 26, 28, 35, 36, 37

Rule 15(a)(1), Fed.R.Crim.P. 7

Rule 15(c), Fed.R.Crim.P.. 26

Rule 15(c)(3), Fed.R.Crim.P.. 1, 23, 24, 26, 28, 32

Rule 15(c)(3)(A), Fed.R.Crim.P.. 24

Rule 15(c)(3)(B), Fed.R.Crim.P.. 24

Rule 15(c)(3)(C), Fed.R.Crim.P.. 24

Rule 15(c)(3)(D)(i), Fed.R.Crim.P.. 24

Rule 15(c)(3)(D)(ii), Fed.R.Crim.P.. 24

Rule 15(c)(3)(E), Fed.R.Crim.P.25, 26

Rule 15(f), Fed.R.Crim.P.. 3

OTHER

2 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 373-74. 29

3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England 373-74. 35

104-23 Sen. Rep. (July 30, 1996).. 17

Advisory Committee Notes to Fed.R.Crim.P. 15(a). 7

Advisory Committee Notes to Fed. R. Crim. P. 15(c)(3). 7

“British al-Qaeda ‘Supergrass’ Lined Up As Star Video Witness in US Terror Trials,” available
at <[http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/worldnews/al-qaeda/10641180/British-al-
Qaeda-supergrass-lined-up-as-star-video-witness-in-US-terror-trials.html](http://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/worldnews/al-qaeda/10641180/British-al-

Qaeda-supergrass-lined-up-as-star-video-witness-in-US-terror-trials.html)>. 6

“Convicted Terrorist to Testify Via Video Link In Bin Laden Spokesman’s Trial,” available at

<<http://newyork.cbslocal.com/2014/01/15/convicted-terrorist-to-testify-via-video-link-in-bin-laden-spokesmans-trial/>>..... 6

Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty (MLAT). 15, 16, 17, 31

Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty, Article 10.. . . . 16

Mutual Legal Assistance Treaty, Article 11.. . . . 16

Natalie Kijurna, *Lilly v. Virginia: the Confrontation Clause and Hearsay – “Oh What a Tangled Web We Weave. . . .,”* 50 DEPAUL L. REV. 1133, 1144 & n.67 (2001).. . . . 29
